

RESOLUTION.

302-2001

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO RESOLUTION CORRECTING OMISSION FROM RESOLUTION NO. 242-2001 APPROVED ON AUGUST 28, 2001 SETTING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR THE GEORGETOWN CEMETERY ZONE OF BENEFIT #3 WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA #9

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado formed County Service Area #9 pursuant to Title 3, Division 2, Part 2, Chapter 2.2 of the California Government Code; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors established the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit #3 on February 28, 1984 by Resolution No. 57-84; and
- WHEREAS, Section 8.20.090 of the County Ordinance Code provides for the establishment of a schedule of fees for services provided at public cemeteries; and
- WHEREAS, a schedule of fees for said cemetery zone was established by Resolution No. 260-94 and revised by Resolution No. 203-98, Resolution No. 069-99, and Resolution No. 242-2001; and
- WHEREAS, due to a clerical error, the fee for opening and closing of a cremains plot grave (including liner) was inadvertently omitted from the approved schedule of fees; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to correct the schedule of fees and add fees in the amount of Two Hundred Ninety Five Dollars (\$295) for said cemetery services;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors hereby resolves:

A. The schedule of fees applicable to services provided in the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit # 3 are hereby revised and corrected as follows:

Purchase of Full Plot	\$ 250.00
Endowment Care for Full Plot	\$ 200.00
Opening and Closing of Single Depth Full Plot Grave *	\$ 950.00
Opening and Closing of First Burial of Double Depth Full Plot Grave *	\$ 1,100.00
Opening and Closing of Second Burial of Double Depth Full Plot Grave *	\$ 950.00
Additional Charge for Opening and Closing of a Full Plot Grave on a Saturday, Sunday, or Holiday	\$ 275.00
Non-Resident Fee for Purchase of a Full Plot	\$ 400.00

Resolution No. 302-2001 Page 2

Purchase of Cremains Plot	\$ 100.00
Endowment Care for Cremains Plot	\$ 100.00
Opening and Closing of Cremains Plot Grave *	\$ 295.00
Additional Charge for Opening and Closing of Cremains Plot Grave on a Saturday, Sunday, or Holiday	\$ 100.00
Non-Resident Fee for Purchase of a Cremains Plot	\$ 200.00
Release of Interest in Plot (transfer)	\$ 50.00

^{*} Include Polymer Liner

Deputy Clerk

- B. The Cemetery Director, or his/her designee, shall have authority to require payment of any additional fees for services deemed necessary in connection with interments or disinterments.
- C. Any changes in this schedule of fees shall be made by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution revising the schedule of fees for the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit #3 shall be kept on file in the office of the County's Cemetery Director.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>4th</u> day of <u>December</u> 2001

Ayes: DUPRAY, BAUMANN, BORELLI, HUMPHREYS, SOLARO

Attest: Dixie L. Foote Clerk of the Board of Supervisors May 1 L. Modely Deputy Clerk	Noes: Absent: Chair, Bo	NONE NONE Supply And of Supervisors	
I certify that the foregoing instrument is a correct copy of the original on file in this office.			
Date:			
Attest: Dixie L. Foote, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California			